

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI

NO. 2018-CA-00906

**CHRISTIANA TRUST, AS CUSTODIAN
GSRAN-Z LLC DEPOSIT ACCOUNT**

APPELLANT

v.

MEGAN A. CIOTA

APPELLEE

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CHANCERY COURT OF
HARRISON COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI**

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED

Lewie G. "Skip" Negrotto IV
MSB# 10060
133 Davis Avenue, Suite L
Pass Christian, MS 39571
Telephone: (228) 222-4777
Facsimile: (866) 526-0715
E-Mail: skip@negrottolaw.com
Attorney for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons *ii*

Table of Contents *iii*

Table of Authorities *iv-v*

Statement of the Issues..... 1

Statement of Assignment2

Statement of the Case..... 3-4

 A. Nature of the Case.....3

 B. Course of Proceedings.....4

Summary of Argument5

Standard of Review.....6

Argument 7-10

 I. The trial court correctly granted summary judgment in favor of Ciota finding the August 25, 2014 tax sale void because the Chancery Court Clerk failed to strictly follow the statutory requirements for tax sale notices..... 7-10

 A. Christopher B. Schultz and Megan A. Ciota were record owners of the subject property 180 days before the redemption period. 7-8

 B. The Chancery Clerk failed to strictly comply with the tax notice statutes 8-10

Conclusion11

Certificate of Service12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<u>Aetna Ins. Co. v. Robertson</u> , 131 Miss. 343, 411, 94 So. 7, 22 (1922)	6
<u>Bank of Lauderdale, et al. v. Cole et al.</u> , 111 Miss. 39, 71 So. 260.....	6
<u>Bell v. Parker</u> , 563 So. 2d 594, 596-97 (Miss. 1990)	6
<u>Brown v. Riley</u> , 580 So. 2d 1234, 1237 (Miss. 1991)	10
<u>Campbell Props., Inc. v. Cook</u> , NO. 2017-CA-01340-SCT, at *7 (Miss. Dec. 6, 2018).....	7,9
<u>Carmadelle v. Custin</u> , 208 So. 2d 51 (Miss. 1968).....	10
<u>City of Horn Lake</u> , 2018 WL 2731592, at *3 (¶13)	9
<u>Davis v. Richardson</u> , 45 Miss. 499, 7 Am. Rep. 732.....	6
<u>Davis v. Tiblier</u> , 107 So. 3d 181, 183 (Miss. Ct. App. 2013).....	10
<u>Dillard v. Wright</u> , 11 S. & M. 455	6
<u>Evans v. Sharbrough</u> , 106 Miss. 687, 64 So. 466	6
<u>Goode v. Vill. of Woodgreen Homeowners Ass'n</u> , 662 So. 2d 1064, 1070-71 (Miss. 1995).....	6
<u>Hart v. Catoe</u> , 390 So. 2d 1001, 1003 (Miss. 1980)	10
<u>Heard v. Cottrell</u> , 100 Miss. 42, 56 So. 277.....	6
<u>Humber v. Humber</u> , 109 Miss. 216, 68 So. 161	6
<u>In re Estate of Harris</u> , 539 So. 2d 1040, 1043 (Miss. 1989)	6
<u>Johnson v. Yazoo County</u> , 113 Miss. 435, 74 So. 321).....	6
<u>Kelly v. Miller</u> , 39 Miss. 17.....	6
<u>Lawrence v. Rankin</u> , 870 So. 2d 673, 676 (¶¶13-14) (Miss. Ct. App. 2004)	10
<u>Lee v. Wilkinson</u> , 105 Miss. 358, 62 So. 275	6
<u>Newsom v. Newsom</u> , 557 So. 2d 511, 514 (Miss. 1990)	6

<u>Norwood v. Moore</u> , 932 So. 2d 63, 66 (¶¶7-8) (Miss. Ct. App. 2006).....	10
<u>PMZ Oil Co. v. Lucroy</u> , 449 So. 2d 201, 205 (Miss. 1984)	6
<u>Rebuild Am., Inc. v. Drew</u> , NO. 2017-CA-01095-COA, at *8 (Miss. Ct. App. Jan. 22, 2019).....	9
<u>Reed v. Florimonte</u> , 987 So. 2d 967, 975. ¶13. (Miss. 2008)	7,9,10
<u>Roach v. Goebel</u> , 856 So. 2d 711, 716 (¶29) (Miss. Ct. App. 2003)	10
<u>Rush v. Wallace Rentals</u> , 837 So. 2d 191, 194 (Miss. 2003).....	6
<u>Southern Plantations Co. v. Kennedy Heading Co.</u> , 104 Miss. 131, 61 So. 166	6

STATUTES, RULES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:

72 Am.Jur.2d State and Local Taxation § 1019, at 293 (1974).....	10
Black’s Law Dictionary 1215 (9th ed. 2009).....	7
Miss. Code § 27-41-1.....	7
Miss. Code § 27-43-1.....	7,8
Miss. Code § 27-43-3.....	8
Miss. Code § 27-45-3.....	7
